financial year, which also resulted in impairment losses.

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment for
which an impairment loss was recognised in the financial year
was EUR 122,881 thousand in the Hotels segment (previous
year: EUR 0 thousand) and EUR 3,719 thousand in the
Development segment (previous year: EUR 6,588 thousand).

Reversals of impairment:
During the financial year, there was a reversal of an impairment
loss in the Development and Services segment in the amount
of EUR 42 thousand (previous year: EUR 7,762 thousand). No
reversals of impairment losses were recognised in the Hotels
segment in the financial year (previous year: EUR 7,098
thousand).

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment in
the Hotels segment for which a reversal of an impairment loss
was recognised in the financial year amounts to EUR 0 thousand
(previous year: EUR 111,080 thousand), while in the
Development & Services segment it amounts to EUR 2,428
thousand (previous year: EUR 3,500 thousand).

95 NOTeS ON THe CONSOLiDaTeD FiNaNCiaL STaTemeNTS AnnuAl REPoRt 2014 warimpex

Sensitivity disclosures on the measurement of the recoverable
amount:

Quantitative information
2014 2013

Key input factors
Capitalisation rate (exit yield)  6 – 12,5% 7 – 12,5%
Expected cash flows (year one) 937 – 3,340 832 – 3,190

Change in the
result before taxes

2014 2013

Input factor Change in the
assumption

Capitalisation rate
(exit yield)

+ 0.5
percentage points -3,100 -13,380

Capitalisation rate
(exit yield)

- 0.5
percentage points 3,400 6,320

Expected cash
flows + 10% 11,170 29,040

Expected cash
flows - 10% -13,210 -29,040

Disclosures on sensitivities in measuring the fair value of
investment property are made in section 8.1.3.

6.6. Finance income

2014 2013
adjusted

Composition:
Interest income from cash
management 150 209

Other – 212

Interest accrued on other loans – 612

Dividend income 1,482 –

Unrealised gains on derivative
financial instruments 2,558 –

4,191 1,033

The unrealised gains on derivative financial instruments relate
to the measurement at the reporting date of conversion rights
in connection with convertible bonds issued in PLN (see also
section 7.13.1.).

 6.7. Financing expenses

2014 2013
adjusted

Composition:
Interest on bank overdrafts,
project loans and other loans (13,594) (14,171)

Interest on convertible bonds (1,482) (1,558)

Interest on bonds (1,775) (1,253)

Interest on loans from
non-controlling interests (2,427) (3,437)

Internal interest
with related parties (95) (44)

Interest discounted on other loans (2,075) –

Interest component
for social capital (63) (140)

Other finance expense (1,278) (1,587)

Unrealised losses on
derivative financial instruments (156) (422)

Realised losses on
derivative financial instruments (13) (540)

(22,958) (23,153)

For information on the conditions of interestbearing financial
liabilities, please refer to section 7.12.5. Other finance expense
includes commitment fees and costs in connection with
borrowing financial liabilities, as well as loan commission and
transaction costs distributed in accordance with the effective
interest method.

Impairment of financial assets relates to a noncurrent purchase
price receivable (see section 7.5.).

6.8. Foreign currency translation in finance income

2014 2013
adjusted

Composition:

From (convertible) bonds in PLN 820 (31)

From loans in CHF (635) 341

From EUR financing

[…]

For information on the conditions of transactions with related
parties, please refer to section 9.3.2.

Trade payables do not bear interest and usually have a maturity
of 10 to 60 days. Tax liabilities and liabilities to social security
agencies bear interest only in the event of default. They usually
have a maturity of 30 days. Other liabilities do not bear
interest.

121 NOTeS ON THe CONSOLiDaTeD FiNaNCiaL STaTemeNTS AnnuAl REPoRt 2014 warimpex

[08]  Disclosures on financial instruments, fair value and financial risk management

8.1. Financial instruments and fair value
The following disclosures are based on the provisions of IFRS
7 on financial instruments and the provisions of IFRS 13 on fair
value.

8.1.1. Carrying amounts and fair values according to class and
measurement category
The following table contains information on the carrying amounts
and fair values of financial instruments and of assets and liabilities
measured at fair value, broken down into categories.

Measurement category
as per IAS 39 or
other IFRS

IFRS 13
Level

Carrying
amount

31/12/14

Fair
value

31/12/14

Carrying
amount

31/12/13

Fair
value

31/12/13

assets – categories adjusted adjusted

IAS 40 Investment property (portfolio) 3 11,266 11,266 10,207 10,207

IAS 40 Investment property (development) 3 76,485 76,485 62,843 62,843

IAS 19 Reimbursement rights (other financial assets) 323 323 266 266

LaR Other financial assets 8,381 8,381 10,875 10,875

AfS Financial assets available for sale 3 6,468 6,468 – –

Non-financial non-current assets/non-current assets not measured at fair value 286,324 319,634

Total non-current assets 382,779 403,825

LaR Receivables 13,889 13,889 8,128 8,128

LaR Cash and cash equivalents 9,765 9,765 6,521 6,521

AfS Securities available for sale 3 7,052 7,052 8,607 8,607

IFRS 5 Non-current assets held for sale 3 65,483 65,483 75,350 75,350

Non-financial current assets/current assets not measured at fair value 7,968 3,620

Total current assets (including IFRS 5) 110,625 102,227

Total assets 493,404 506,052

equity and liabilities – categories

FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 (13,051) (13,803) (8,028) (8,781)

FL Variable-rate bonds 3 (18,953) (19,166) (17,120) (17,332)

FL Fixed-rate loans 3 (217,756) (228,486) (215,276) (221,119)

FL Variable-rate loans 3 (80,637) (80,690) (72,813) (75,264)

FL Other non-current liabilities (7,316) (7,316) (7,415) (7,415)

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – conversion rights 3 (148) (148) (2,730) (2,730)

[…]

3 Investment property (portfolio) Capitalisation rate 7% – 8.5% 7.5% – 10.5%

3 Investment property (portfolio) ERV/m²/month in EUR 5.4 – 10 6.5 – 10

3 Investment property (portfolio) Price/m² in EUR 74 – 337 541

3 Investment property (development) Capitalisation rate 6.75% – 10.5% 7.5% – 10.5%

3 Investment property (development) ERV/m²/month in EUR  10 – 40.4  10.4 – 33.2

3 Investment property (development) Outstanding costs/m² in EUR 564 – 2.044 685 – 1.968

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
interest rate swaps Yield curve 4.25% – 10% 4.25%

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
conversion rights volatility 50% 30%

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
interest rate swaps Yield curve n.a. n.a.

124 warimpex AnnuAl REPoRt 2014 NOTeS ON THe CONSOLiDaTeD FiNaNCiaL STaTemeNTS

8.1.4. Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable
material input factors (recurring measurement)
The following table provides quantitative information about
the significant, unobservable input factors used in the fair value
measurement. The accumulated discounted forecast cash flows
correspond to the fair values.

Change in the
result before taxes

Level Input factor Change in the assumption 2014 2013

3 Investment property (portfolio):
Capitalisation rate + 0.5 percentage points (620) (1,215)
Capitalisation rate - 0.5 percentage points 720 108
ERV/m²/month in EUR + 10% 1,130 863
ERV/m²/month in EUR - 10% (1,110) (863)
Price/m² in EUR + 10% 1,360 1,956
Price/m² in EUR - 10% (1,360) (1,956)

3 Investment property (development):
Capitalisation rate + 0.5 percentage points (7,230) (6,340)
Capitalisation rate - 0.5 percentage points 8,050 7,130
ERV/m²/month in EUR + 10% 13,440 11,680
ERV/m²/month in EUR - 10% (13,550) (11,690)
Outstanding costs/m² in EUR + 10% 2,290 6,510
Outstanding costs/m² in EUR - 10% (2,290) (6,510)

3 Securities available for sale:
Cash flows (available-for-sale securities) + 5% 526 595
Cash flows (available-for-sale securities) - 5% -526 -595

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments – conversion rights:
Volatility Warimpex share price in PLN + 5 percentage points -289
Volatility Warimpex share price in PLN - 5 percentage points 275

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments – interest rate swaps
Yield curve + 0.5 percentage points 119 113
Yield curve - 0.5 percentage points -66 n/a

125 NOTeS ON THe CONSOLiDaTeD FiNaNCiaL STaTemeNTS AnnuAl REPoRt 2014 warimpex

8.1.5. Net profit/loss from financial instruments
Disclosures on the income and expense items and gains and
losses associated with financial instruments are shown below,
broken down by measurement category:

All financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
were classified accordingly on initial recognition.

Changes in the value of assets held for sale (AfS) affect other
comprehensive income.

8.2. Financial risk management
The Group‘s objective in relation to financial risk management

[…]

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 five years Total

31/12/13 adjusted:
Project loans 21,265 9,116 34,059 624 624 32,558 98,246
Operating loans/bank overdrafts 12,270 431 216 – – – 12,917
Bonds – – 15,127 1,992 – – 17,120

33,535 9,547 49,402 2,616 624 32,558 128,283

more than
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 five years Total

31/12/14:
Project loans 8,068 26,038 5,302 12,066 4,622 31,883 87,978
Operating loans/bank overdrafts 12,247 358 177 87 – – 12,868
Bonds 3,266 14,883 1,957 2,114 – – 22,220

23,581 41,278 7,436 14,266 4,622 31,883 123,066

CHF PLN RUB EUR  Total

31/12/2013 adjusted:
in foreign currency 30,116 117,241 158,200
in EUR 24,531 28,270 3,625 311,032 367,457

31/12/2014:
in foreign currency 29,040 120,960 162,789
in EUR 24,152 29,064 2,615 321,521 377,352

127 NOTeS ON THe CONSOLiDaTeD FiNaNCiaL STaTemeNTS AnnuAl REPoRt 2014 warimpex

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated
earnings before taxes to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rate of the respective foreign currency to the euro.

Compared to the previous year, the Group anticipates greater
variability in the exchange rates. All other variables remain
constant.

CHF CZK PLN RON RUB Total

Sensitivity 2013:
10% increase (2,453) (1,995) (4,466) (169) 3,581 (5,502)
10% decrease 2,453 1,995 4,466 169 (3,581) 5,502

Sensitivity 2014:
10% increase (2,415) (1,481) (4,954) (190) 2,350 (6,690)
10% decrease 2,415 1,481 4,954 190 (2,350) 6,690
20% increase (6,919) 4,700
20% decrease 6,919 (4,700)
50% increase 11,749
50% decrease (11,749)

CHF CZK PLN RON RUB Total

Sensitivity 2013:
5% increase (2,453) (49) (2,786) – 3,126 (2,161)
5% decrease 2,453 49 2,786 – (3,126) 2,161

Sensitivity 2014:
10% increase (2,415) (411) (2,786) 11 3,027 (2,574)
10% decrease 2,415 411 2,786 (11) (3,027) 2,574
20% increase (4,830) 6,054
20% decrease 4,830 (6,054)
50% increase 15,135
50% decrease (15,135)

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated equity
before taxes to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rate of the respective foreign currency to the euro. Compared

to the previous year, the Group anticipates greater variability
in the exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

128 warimpex AnnuAl REPoRt 2014 NOTeS ON THe CONSOLiDaTeD FiNaNCiaL STaTemeNTS

8.2.3. Liquidity risk
For quantitative disclosures on default risk, please refer to
section 7.8, which shows the valuation allowances recognised
and the maturity structure of the receivables. The maximum